

No. 23-621

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD F. LACKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR
VEHICLES,

Petitioner,

v.

DAMIAN STINNIE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN NO. 23-621**

Kelly J. Shackelford

Counsel of Record

Jeffrey C. Mateer

David J. Hacker

Jeremiah G. Dys

Camille P. Varone

FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE

2001 West Plano Parkway.

Suite 1600

Plano, TX 75075

(972) 941-4444

August 12, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT..... 4
I. As it is currently enforced, Section 1988 is
an important tool for obtaining civil rights
relief for aggrieved plaintiffs..... 4
II. Under this Court’s precedent, where a
court orders all enduring relief requested
by a plaintiff, no later, out-of-court actions
by a defendant should negate plaintiff’s
prevailing-party status.....8
A. *Buckhannon* and *Sole* have already
provided sufficient guidance to
evaluate prevailing-party status.....8
B. A plaintiff achieves prevailing-party
status when he obtains preliminary
injunctive relief that is not “reversed,
dissolved, or otherwise undone.” 10
C. A plaintiff also achieves prevailing-
party status when he wins preliminary
relief enjoining a statute or practice,
but such policy is abandoned or
repealed before final judgment. 14

III. Interpreting “prevailing party” to impose a new, higher threshold than stated in <i>Buckhannon</i> and <i>Sole</i> would harm plaintiffs seeking to vindicate their constitutional and statutory rights.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5, 11
<i>Bond v. Stanton</i> , 630 F.2d 1231 (7th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	3, 4, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	6
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)	15, 16
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005)	12

<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	3, 8, 9, 11
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980)	10
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	9, 21, 22
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	9
<i>Higher Taste, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 717 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 197 (2016)	19
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 568 U.S. 1 (2012)	9
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	9
<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010)	12, 14, 17
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Jackson</i> , 433 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 590 U.S. 336 (2020)	16, 19
<i>Ne. Women’s Ctr. v. McMonagle</i> , 889 F.2d 466 (3d Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	5, 7, 17

<i>Pennsylvania v.</i> <i>Del. Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air,</i> 478 U.S. 546 (1986)	5, 6
<i>People Against Police Violence v.</i> <i>City of Pittsburgh,</i> 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008)	12, 19
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.,</i> 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	6, 7
<i>Pierce v. N.C. St. Bd. of Elections,</i> 97 F.4th 194 (4th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart,</i> 488 U.S. 1 (1988)	9
<i>Roberts v. Neace,</i> 65 F.4th 280 (6th Cir. 2023)	15, 17
<i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns,</i> 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Sole v. Wyner,</i> 551 U.S. 74 (2007)	3, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Tex. State Tchrs. Ass'n v.</i> <i>Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	8, 21
<i>Watson v. County of Riverside,</i> 300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied,</i> 538 U.S. 923 (2003)	12
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	11
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1291(a)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 6, 8, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1988	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,
.....	13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	6, 20
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	1, 6
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	1, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)	14
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976).....	5, 7
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976)	7, 9
